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1. Background
A work item in RAN4 for UMTS 1.7/2.1 GHz was approved at RAN#19 and the work item was completed at RAN#23 March 2004. The justification for the work item was that additional spectrum was identified for IMT-2000, including the band 1710-1885 MHz. As a result there were initiatives taken by one Administrated in Region 2 that allows the band pairing between 1710 MHz UL and 2110 MHz DL. It was expected that other Administrations would follow. 
3GPP specified the band 2110-2170 MHz in its original Rel-99 activity, and it was deem as also being well suited for using with 1710-1770 MHz as uplink. Such an urgent specification work in 3GPP was seen as the ability for a timely global WCDMA arrangement so that the entire 2x60 MHz paired spectrum bands 1710-1770 and 2110-2170 MHz or parts of these bands could be used with a consistent 400 MHz frequency separation between the uplink and downlink.

RAN4 utilized information given by the FCC and Committee T1 (T1P1) concerning band plans, and ITU Region 2 implementation issues for this new frequency allocation in North America. The 1.7/2.1 GHz FDD details are as follows:
· 1710 – 1770 MHz: Uplink (UE transmit, Node B receive)

· 2110 – 2170 MHz: Downlink (Node B transmit, UE receive)

RAN2 studied possible issues related to UMTS at 1.7/2.1 GHz FDD band-signalling aspects. RAN3 also studied possible interface impacts to UMTS networks. The supporting companies for this work item in RAN4 were Cingular, Nokia, Siemens, Nortel Networks and Ericsson.

The specifications that RAN4 thought would be affected were as follows:

· 25.101

· 25.104

· 25.113

· 25.133

· 25.141

· 25.331

· 25.942

· 25.306

· 25.307

· 34.121 (June 2004 was the expected completion date)

Even though RAN4 did not list 34.108 it would also be affected by the addition of band IV. 
2. Actions
In RAN5#28 the RF group was given AP27.11: To agree a general policy on the handling of band IV. In TS34.108 the FDD reference test frequencies for Operating Band IV is not specified. In 34.121, band IV is partially specified. Therefore, the question is whether or not to completely specify band IV in the specifications. Based on the UMTS 1.7/2.1 GHz work item listing 34.121 as an affected specification I would propose that RAN5 submit a test work item for band IV to complete the specifications and to be in alignment with RAN4. 
